#### **LEGAL NOTICE**

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the City of Willoughby, Lake County, Ohio, at the Regular Council meeting held on September 10, 2024 passed (unless otherwise noted) the following:

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-92**

A resolution approving EAS #10-7-24(a) for the rezoning of 3.06 acres of real property located at 32801 Euclid Avenue and further identified as Permanent Parcel No. 27A0100000160 from Retail Business (R-B) to Residential Multi-Family Low Rise (R-MF-L).

### **ORDINANCE NO. 2024-93**

An ordinance amending the Zone Map of the City of Willoughby, Ohio to reclassify 3.06 acres of certain real property located at 32801 Euclid Avenue (Permanent Parcel No. 27A0100000160) from Retail Business (R-B) to Residential Multi-Family Low Rise (R-MF-L).

## **ORDINANCE NO. 2024-94**

An ordinance levying assessments for the improvement of all streets within the City of Willoughby, Ohio, by supplying said streets with electric street lighting, and declaring an emergency.

#### **ORDINANCE NO. 2024-95**

An ordinance certifying to the Auditor of Lake County certain unpaid bills owing to the City of Willoughby, Ohio, and declaring an emergency.

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-96**

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to accept a 2023 Assistance to Firefighters Grant Award through the Federal Emergency Management Agency, and declaring an emergency.

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-97**

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into a First Amendment to the lease agreement between Goldberg Companies, Inc. and the City of Willoughby for an additional five (5) year term with an option for one (1) additional five (5) year term, and declaring an emergency.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-98**

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with Lake County Department of Utilities necessary to the River Street Waterline Replacement Project, and declaring an emergency.

#### **ORDINANCE NO. 2024-99**

An ordinance authorizing the acceptance by the City of Willoughby of a gift of real property located in Willoughby, Lake County, Ohio and further identified as Permanent Parcel No. 27A-031-0-00-028-0.

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-100**

A resolution amending Resolution No. 2024-39 to provide for current expenses and other expenditures of the City of Willoughby, Ohio, during the period ending December 31, 2024, and declaring an emergency.

# **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-101**

A resolution accepting the amounts and rates as determined by the Budget Commission, authorizing the necessary tax levies, certifying same to the Lake County Auditor, and declaring an emergency.

Alisa Novak Clerk of Council